
PROGRAM OF JUDGING – SATURDAY, MAY 21, 2022 
THERE ARE 620 DOGS ENTERED IN THIS SHOW WITH A TOTAL ENTRY OF 646 

ENTRIES: 589 Conformation, 29 Jr. Showmanship, 28 Beginner Puppy

For your convenience, the following division of sexes has been carefully tabulated; however, neither the Club nor the Superintendent 
assumes responsibility for absolute accuracy. The number before each Breed (Variety) indicates the number of dogs entered in that Breed 
(Variety). The numbers following each Breed (Variety) indicate the number of Regular Class Dogs, Regular Class Bitches, Non-Regular 
Class Dogs or Bitches, and Best of Breed (Variety) (Dogs/Bitches).

BEST IN SHOW & VARIETY GROUPS
GROUP JUDGING ON SATURDAY IN RINGS 1 & 2 
WILL BEGIN NO EARLIER THAN 1:30PM. GROUP 
ORDER WILL BE ANNOUNCED AT 1:00PM

TENTATIVE ORDER
Non-Sporting Group......... Randy Garren
Toy Group........................... Randy Garren
Terrier Group......................................Philip Briasco
Herding Group....................Mary Anne Brocious
Hound Group.....................................Randy Garren
Working Group.....................................Dale Meyer*
Sporting Group................. Gayle Denman
Best In Show........................................... John Walsh

NOHS BEST IN SHOW & GROUPS
NOHS GROUP JUDGING ON SATURDAY WILL 
FOLLOW THEIR RESPECTIVE GROUP IN RINGS 
3 & 4. If there is a conflict between breeds or judges, 
the NOHS Group will wait.

TENTATIVE ORDER
NOHS Non-Sporting Group.......Philip Briasco
NOHS Toy Group.............................Philip Briasco
NOHS Terrier Group...............Dale Meyer
NOHS Herding Group........ Gayle Denman
NOHS Hound Group........Mary Anne Brocious
NOHS Working Group..................Philip Briasco
NOHS Sporting Group.......................Dale Meyer
NOHS Best In Show.......................Randy Garren

RING 1 – RANDY E GARREN=80
8:30AM

2	 Redbone Coonhounds............................. 1-1-0/0
1	 Scottish Deerhounds............................... 0-1-0/0
1	 Harriers........................................................... 0-0-0/1
5	 Irish Wolfhounds.........................................2-2-1/0
6	 Borzois.............................................................. 1-3-1/1

15	 Rhodesian Ridgebacks............................. 6-7-1/1
2	 Pugs..............................................2-0-0/0

10:00AM
4	 Salukis..............................................................2-0-0/1
7	 Afghan Hounds............................................ 1-4-1/1
9	 Beagles (over 13 in.)..................................1-4-2/2
6	 Beagles (13 in. and under)..................... 1-4-0/1

11:00AM
6	 Dachshunds (Smooth).............................2-3-1/0
1	 Dachshunds (Wirehaired)..................... 0-0-1/0
1	 Basenjis.......................................................... 0-1-0/0
2	 Petits Bassets Griffons Vendeens...... 1-1-0/0
2	 Basset Hounds............................................ 1-0-0/1

12	 Whippets....................................................... 6-2-2/2

RING 3 – PHILIP R BRIASCO=76
8:30AM

1	 American Staffordshire Terriers......... 1-0-0/0
13	 Staffordshire Bull Terriers......................2-9-2/0

1	 Russell Terriers........................................... 0-0-1/0
1	 Fox Terriers (Smooth).............................. 0-0-0/1
4	 Fox Terriers (Wire).......................................1-0-1/2
4	 Cairn Terriers.............................................. 0-4-0/0
1	 Scottish Terriers......................................... 0-0-0/1

9:30AM
13	 Cavalier King Charles Spaniels.......... 6-6-1/0
2	 Chihuahuas (Long Coat)........................ 1-0-0/1
7	 Chihuahuas (Smooth Coat)..................2-4-1/0
1	 Manchester Terriers (Toy)............0-0-1vb-0/0

11:45AM
28	 Beginner Puppy..................3Sp, 3Hn, 7Wr, 1Tr,  

Ty, 3Ns, 7Hr

RING 3 – RANDY GARREN
1:00PM

1	 English Toy Spaniels BL&PC..... 0-0-1/0
	 13	 Havanese..................................... 1-6-5/0

3	 Chinese Crested...........................1-0-1/1
2	 Shih Tzu......................................... 0-1-0/1
4	 Pomeranians............................... 1-3-0/0
2	 Poodles (Toy)................................ 0-1-0/1
5	 Yorkshire Terriers........................2-2-1/0
5	 Miniature Schnauzers................. 0-3-1/1
3	 Papillons...................................... 2-1-0/0
2	 Pekingese..................................... 0-1-1/0

RING 4 – JOHN R WALSH=110
8:30AM

18	 Bulldogs.........................................................4-9-3/2
4	 Chow Chows............................................... 0-3-1/0
4	 Keeshonden................................................. 1-0-3/0

9:30AM
3	 Finnish Spitz.................................................0-0-1/2
4	 American Eskimo Dogs..................0-0-1vd-2/1

34	 French Bulldogs..................................... 15-12-4/3
11:00AM

11	 Boston Terriers............................................. 3-6-1/1
1	 Schipperkes................................................. 1-0-0/0
1	 Shiba Inu........................................................ 0-0-0/1
9	 Bichons Frises............................................... 1-6-1/1
1	 Tibetan Spaniels........................................ 0-0-1/0
2	 Brussels Griffons......................... 0-0-1/1

12:45PM
5	 Poodles (Miniature)..................................0-3-0/2
5	 Dalmatians.....................................................2-2-1/0

10	 Poodles (Standard)....................................2-7-0/1
11	 Japanese Chin...............................1-7-2/1
12	 Italian Greyhounds......................3-5-1/3

RING 5 – PAT JENKINS
8:30AM

29	 Junior Showmanship...............................
11nj-3ni-5oj-6oi-4os

RING 5 – GAYLE DENMAN
10:00AM

9	 Retrievers (Labrador)................3-6-0/0
1	 Pointers........................................ 0-0-0/1
1	 Retrievers (Chesapeake Bay)... 0-0-1/0
1	 Weimaraners............................... 0-0-1/0
1	 Wirehaired Vizslas...................... 0-1-0/0
1	 Setters (English)......................... 0-1-0/0

13	 Setters (Irish)..............................3-5-2/3
11:00AM

3	 Spinoni Italiani............................. 0-1-0/1
3	 Spaniels (Cocker) ASCOB......... 0-0-1/2
4	 Spaniels (English Cocker)......... 0-3-1/0
4	 Spaniels (Eng Springer)...... 1-0-1vd-0/2

RING 5 – 11:45AM
FSS OPEN SHOW

See Separate Schedule, Page 4

RING 5 – MARY ANNE BROCIOUS=72
12:30PM

1	 Finnish Lapphunds................................... 0-0-1/0
9	 Miniature American Shepherds..........2-6-1/0
1	 Cardigan Welsh Corgis........................... 0-1-0/0

10	 Pembroke Welsh Corgis..........................2-6-1/1
1:15PM

20	 Shetland Sheepdogs................................9-7-2/2
1	 Australian Cattle Dogs............................ 0-1-0/0
1	 Belgian Sheepdogs.................................. 0-0-1/0
1	 Belgian Tervuren........................................ 0-0-1/0
1	 Bergamasco Sheepdogs....................... 0-0-0/1
1	 Bouviers des Flandres............................ 1-0-0/0
1	 Briards............................................................. 0-1-0/0

22	 Australian Shepherds.............................10-7-2/3
3	 German Shepherd Dogs.........................0-1-2/0

RING 6 – DALE A MEYER=171
8:30AM

13	 Boxers.............................................................5-6-0/2
12	 Great Danes.................................................5-5-2/0

1	 Bullmastiffs................................................... 1-0-0/0
9:30AM

14	 Greater Swiss Mountain Dogs............2-5-4/3
5	 Rottweilers..................................................... 0-1-3/1
1	 Giant Schnauzers...................................... 0-1-0/0
5	 Cane Corso......................................................1-2-1/1
2	 Akitas.......................................................1-0-1vd-0/0

10:30AM
9	 Doberman Pinschers...............................3-4-2/0
9	 Bernese Mountain Dogs.........................2-4-1/2
7	 Leonbergers..................................................1-4-2/0
1	 Samoyeds...................................................... 0-0-1/0

11:30AM
23	 Alaskan Malamutes................2-6-1vd-2vb-7/5

3	 Great Pyrenees............................................0-0-2/1
LUNCH
1:15PM

4	 Newfoundlands............................................1-2-1/0
9	 Portuguese Water Dogs.........................4-5-0/0
7	 Saint Bernards.............................................2-0-4/1

24	 Siberian Huskies......................................4-13-3/4
6	 Retrievers (Golden).................................... 1-3-1/1

3:15PM
2	 Vizslas.............................................................. 0-1-1/0
3	 Spaniels (Field)............................................. 1-1-1/0
11	 Brittanys..................................................3-5-1vd-1/1



PROGRAM OF JUDGING – SUNDAY, MAY 22, 2022 
THERE ARE 557 DOGS ENTERED IN THIS SHOW WITH A TOTAL ENTRY OF 576 

ENTRIES: 550 Conformation, 26 Jr. Showmanship

For your convenience, the following division of sexes has been carefully tabulated; however, neither the Club nor the Superintendent 
assumes responsibility for absolute accuracy. The number before each Breed (Variety) indicates the number of dogs entered in that Breed 
(Variety). The numbers following each Breed (Variety) indicate the number of Regular Class Dogs, Regular Class Bitches, Non-Regular 
Class Dogs or Bitches, and Best of Breed (Variety) (Dogs/Bitches).

BEST IN SHOW & VARIETY GROUPS
GROUP JUDGING ON SUNDAY IN RINGS 1 & 
2 WILL BEGIN NO EARLIER THAN 12:30PM. 
GROUP ORDER WILL BE ANNOUNCED AT 12:00PM

TENTATIVE ORDER
Herding Group.......................................Dale Meyer
Terrier Group...................... Randy Garren
Toy Group................................................. John Walsh
Hound Group...................................Deirdre Petrie*
Non-Sporting Group........................... John Walsh
Sporting Group................Mary Kathleen Faeth*
Working Group....................Mary Anne Brocious
Best In Show......................................Randy Garren 

RING 1 – NANCY LOVELADY=42
8:30AM

5	 Cairn Terriers............................................... 0-4-1/0
1	 Fox Terriers (Smooth).............................. 0-0-0/1
4	 Fox Terriers (Wire).......................................1-0-1/2
4	 Miniature Schnauzers...............................0-2-1/1
1	 Scottish Terriers......................................... 0-0-0/1
1	 Manchester Terriers (Toy)............0-0-1vb-0/0

13	 Staffordshire Bull Terriers......................2-9-2/0
9:45AM

13	 Whippets........................................................8-1-2/2

RING 1 – 11:00AM
8 FSS OPEN SHOW

See Separate Schedule, Page 4

RING 2 – DALE A MEYER=63
8:30AM

1	 Belgian Sheepdogs.................................. 0-0-1/0
1	 Belgian Tervuren........................................ 0-0-1/0
1	 Briards............................................................. 0-1-0/0
3	 German Shepherd Dogs.........................0-1-2/0

19	 Australian Shepherds..............................8-6-2/3
9:30AM

10	 Miniature American Shepherds...........2-6-1/1
10	 Pembroke Welsh Corgis..........................2-6-1/1
17	 Shetland Sheepdogs................................7-6-2/2
1	 Finnish Lapphunds................................... 0-0-1/0

RING 2 – JOHN R WALSH=17
11:00AM

1	 American Staffordshire Terriers......... 1-0-0/0
4	 American Eskimo Dogs..................0-0-1vd-2/1
2	 Pugs.................................................................2-0-0/0
4	 Pomeranians................................................ 1-3-0/0
2	 Poodles (Toy)................................................ 0-1-0/1
2	 Shih Tzu........................................................... 0-1-0/1
2	 Pekingese....................................................... 0-1-1/0

RING 3 – CHRIS ANN MOORE=40
8:30AM

26	 Junior Showmanship....10nj-3ni-4oj-5oi-4os
9:45AM

1	 Australian Cattle Dogs............................ 0-1-0/0
5	 Rottweilers..................................................... 0-1-3/1
2	 Akitas.......................................................1-0-1vd-0/0
1	 Bullmastiffs................................................... 1-0-0/0
3	 Chinese Crested.......................................... 1-0-1/1
1	 Shiba Inu........................................................ 0-0-0/1
1	 Cardigan Welsh Corgis........................... 0-1-0/0

RING 3 – MARY KATHLEEN FAETH=58
10:15AM

10	 Brittanys..................................................3-4-1vd-1/1
1	 Pointers.......................................................... 0-0-0/1
1	 Weimaraners................................................ 0-0-1/0
1	 Wirehaired Vizslas.................................... 0-1-0/0
2	 Spinoni Italiani............................................. 0-1-0/1
2	 Vizslas.............................................................. 0-1-1/0
7	 Retrievers (Labrador)............................. 3-4-0/0
1	 Retrievers (Chesapeake Bay).............. 0-0-1/0

11:15AM
6	 Retrievers (Golden).................................... 1-3-1/1
1	 Setters (English)........................................ 0-1-0/0

13	 Setters (Irish)...............................................3-5-2/3
3	 Spaniels (English Springer).........0-0-1vd-0/2
3	 Spaniels (Field)............................................. 1-1-1/0
3	 Spaniels (Cocker) ASCOB.....................0-0-1/2
4	 Spaniels (English Cocker)..................... 0-3-1/0

RING 4 – DEIRDRE PETRIE=91
8:30AM

1	 Harriers........................................................... 0-0-0/1
5	 Irish Wolfhounds.........................................2-2-1/0
2	 Pharaoh Hounds........................................ 0-1-0/0
2	 Redbone Coonhounds............................. 1-1-0/0

14	 Rhodesian Ridgebacks............................. 5-7-1/1
9:30AM

6	 Borzois.............................................................. 1-3-1/1
6	 Afghan Hounds............................................ 1-3-1/1
2	 Salukis.............................................................. 1-0-0/1
2	 Basset Hounds............................................ 1-0-0/1
6	 Dachshunds (Smooth).............................2-3-1/0
1	 Dachshunds (Wirehaired)..................... 0-0-1/0

10:30AM
6	 Beagles (13 in. and under)..................... 1-4-0/1
9	 Beagles (over 13 in.)..................................1-4-2/2
1	 Basenjis.......................................................... 0-1-0/0

11	 Cavalier King Charles Spaniels.......... 4-6-1/0
11:30AM

13	 Havanese....................................................... 1-6-5/0
3	 Papillons.........................................................2-1-0/0
1	 English Toy Spaniels BL&PC............... 0-0-1/0

RING 4 – RANDY E GARREN=39
1:15PM

1	 Brussels Griffons........................................ 0-0-0/1
2	 Chihuahuas (Long Coat)........................ 1-0-0/1
7	 Chihuahuas (Smooth Coat)..................2-4-1/0
11	 Italian Greyhounds....................................3-5-1/2
11	 Japanese Chin............................................... 1-7-2/1
3	 Great Pyrenees............................................0-0-2/1
4	 Newfoundlands............................................1-2-1/0

RING 5 – RANDY GARREN=95
8:30AM

17	 Bulldogs.......................................4-8-3/2
4	 Chow Chows................................ 0-3-1/0
4	 Keeshonden................................. 1-0-3/0
1	 Finnish Spitz................................ 0-0-1/0

9:30AM
32	 French Bulldogs....................... 13-12-4/3

10:45AM
9	 Boston Terriers............................ 2-5-1/1
8	 Bichons Frises...............................1-5-1/1
1	 Tibetan Spaniels......................... 0-0-1/0
5	 Poodles (Miniature)....................0-3-0/2
1	 Schipperkes................................ 1-0-0/0

11:45AM
4	 Dalmatians.................................... 1-2-1/0
9	 Poodles (Standard).....................2-6-0/1

RING 6 – MARY ANNE BROCIOUS=131
8:30AM

2	 Petits Bassets Griffons Vendeens...... 1-1-0/0
5	 Cane Corso......................................................1-2-1/1
9	 Doberman Pinschers...............................3-4-2/0
8	 Portuguese Water Dogs.........................3-5-0/0
1	 Giant Schnauzers...................................... 0-1-0/0

9:30AM
14	 Greater Swiss Mountain Dogs............3-5-3/3
12	 Great Danes.................................................5-5-2/0

10:30AM
12	 Boxers............................................................. 5-6-0/1
7	 Leonbergers..................................................1-4-2/0
6	 Saint Bernards............................................. 1-0-4/1
1	 Samoyeds...................................................... 0-0-1/0

11:30AM
24	 Siberian Huskies......................................4-13-3/4

LUNCH
1:15PM

9	 Bernese Mountain Dogs.........................2-4-1/2
21	 Alaskan Malamutes...............2-5-2vd-2vb-6/4



DENNIS MCCOY & MEGHEN RIESE-BASSEL 
ARE  UNABLE TO FULFILL THEIR ASSIGNMENTS.

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE.
JUDGE CHANGES - RING CHANGES - TIME CHANGES 

SATURDAY, MAY 21, 2022 
GROUP CHANGES

Sporting – Gayle Denman • Toy & Non-Sporting – Randy Garren
NOHS Terrier – Dale Meyer • NOHS Herding – Gayle Denman

RING 1 – RANDY GARREN
8:30AM – Pugs will follow Rhodesian Ridgebacks

RING 3 – RANDY GARREN
1:00PM – English Toy Spaniels, Havanese, Chinese Cresteds, Shih Tzu, Pomeranians

Toy Poodles, Yorkshire Terriers, Miniature Schauzers, Papillons, Pekingese

RING 4 – JOHN WALSH
MORNING START TIMES CHANGE BY 30 MINUTES (8:30, 9:30, 11:00)

11:00AM – Brussels Griffons will follow Tibetan Spaniels
12:45PM - Japanese Chin, Italian Greyhounds will follow Standard Poodles

RING 5
PAT JENKINS WILL JUDGE JUNIOR SHOWMANSHIP

GAYLE DENMAN WILL JUDGE THE REMAINDER 
OF RIESE-BASSELS ASSIGNMENT

ALL TIMES REMAIN THE SAME

JUDGE CHANGES - RING CHANGES - TIME CHANGES 
SUNDAY, MAY 22, 2022 

GROUP CHANGES
Terrier Group – Randy Garren

RING 5
RANDY GARREN WILL JUDGE THE ENTIRE ASSIGNMENT OF DENNIS MCCOY

ALL TIMES REMAIN THE SAME

RING 4 
RANDY GARREN’S START TIME WILL MOVE OUT TO 1:15PM


